
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: leigh.webb@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 22 September 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

The Corporate Parenting Board will meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 

10.00 am on Wednesday 30 September 2020. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board members are:- 
 
Member  

Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair)  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Karen Allison  
Councillor Fazila Loonat  
Councillor John Lawson  
Councillor Richard Smith  
Councillor Carole Pattison Cabinet Member for Learning, Aspiration and Communities 
Gill Addy Designated Nurse for Looked after Children/Care Leavers 
Julie Bragg Head of Corporate Parenting (Children in Care and Care 

Leavers) 
Tom Brailsford Service Director (Resources, Improvement and 

Partnerships) 
Steve Comb Head of Corporate Parenting (Sufficiency) 
Keith Fielding Kirklees Fostering Network 
Stewart Horn Head of Joint Commissioning, Children & Familie 
Colleen Kenworthy Kirklees Fostering Network 
Barry Lockwood Kirklees Fostering Network 
Sanna Mahmood Looked after Children and Leaving Care 
Elaine McShane Service Director, Family Support and Child Protection 
Mel Meggs Director for Children's Services 
Sara Miles Interim Head of Service (Child Protection & Review Unit) 
Jo-Anne 
[...]
ber 2020 
 

 

 

 

7:   Kirklees Looked After Children Annual Health Report 
2020/21 
 

This report outlines the work that has taken place in the Looked After 
Children’s Health Team and provides assurance that the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are fulfilling their statutory responsibilities.  

 

Contact: Gill Addy – Designated Nurse, Looked After Children 

 
 

9 - 32 

 

8:   Children's Services Performance Highlight Report 
 
The Board will consider a report giving key highlights on Performance 
Monitoring data for the Children’s Service up to September 2020. 
 
Contact: Julie Bragg – Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 

 

33 - 44 

 

9:   One Adoption WY Annual Report &  Highlight Report 
 
The report sets out the developments within One Adoption West 

Yorkshire from April 2019 to March 2020. 

Contact - Sarah Johal, Head of Service OAWY 

 

 
 

45 - 84 

 

10:   Statement of Purpose for Fostering Service 
 
To receive a report setting out the aims and objectives of Kirklees 
Council’s Fostering Service. 
 
Contact: Laura Caunce - Acting Head of Service - Sufficiency 
 

 

85 - 120 

 

11:   Statement of Purpose for Registered Children's Homes 
(Annual Report) 
 

121 - 
240 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

The report gives an overview of the Statement of Purpose of the five 
Kirklees Council Ofsted registered children’s residential homes. 
 
Contact: Laura Caunce – Acting Head of Service - Sufficiency 
 

 

 

12:   Mental Heath Support for Children in Care and Thriving 
Kirklees Update 
 

The report outlines the work that has taken place in the Looked After 
Children’s Health Team and provides assurance that the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are fulfilling their statutory responsibilities.  

Contact: Stewart Horn – Head of Joint Commissioning, Children and 
Families 

 

 
 

241 - 
246 

 

13:   OFSTED Improvement Board Update 
 
The Board will receive a verbal update. 
 

 

 

 

14:   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Board will consider verbal updates from Board Members who 
will give an update on progress and key issues following interaction 
with Services and partners to challenge the role of the Corporate 
Parent. 
 
Contact:  Leigh Webb, Principal Governance and Democratic 

Engagement Officer 
 

 

 

 

15:   Ad-hoc Task and Finish Group (Risk Register) 
 
The Chair, Councillor Kendrick, will report at the meeting. 
 

 

 

 

16:   Corporate Parenting Board Agenda Plan 2020/21 
 
Contact: Leigh Webb – Principal Democratic and Engagement 
Officer. 
 

 

247 - 
254 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

Wednesday 1 July 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair) 
 Councillor Fazila Loonat 

Councillor John Lawson 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Julie Bragg 
Tom Brailsford 
Stewart Horn 
Barry Lockwood 
Jo-Anne Sanders 
Janet Tolley 
Christine Carmichael 

  
In attendance:  
  
  
Apologies: Councillor Andrew Marchington 

Councillor Karen Allison 
Steve Comb 
Keith Fielding 
Gill Addy 
Sara Miles 
Ophelia Rix 
Colleen Callaghan 

 
1 Membership of the Board/Apologies 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Pattison as a new Board Member in her role as 
Chair of the Virtual School Governing Body. Apologies had been received from 
Councillor Andrew Marchington, Councillor Karen Allison, Steve Comb, Keith 
Fielding, Gill Addy, Sara Miles, Ophelia Rix and Colleen Callaghan. 
 

2 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED- 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 4 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4             Admission of the Public 
It was agreed that all agenda items would be held in public session. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Parenting Board –  4 March 2020 
 

2 
 

 
4 Deputations/Petitions 

No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions from the public w
[...]
assurance that the Clinical Commissioning Groups are fulfilling their 
statutory responsibilities.  

The main body of the report is based on the local activity related to Looked After Children, 
during the time frame 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020. 

Blue text has been used in the document to highlight the latest relevant National data. This 
is for the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019, (‘Statistical First release’ DfE 2019), 
therefore its alignment for comparison cannot be exact. 

The Key Performance Indicator results have remained at a high level. 95.5% of Initial 
Health Assessments (IHA) (n224)) were completed within the statutory 20 working days 
timescale and an average of 94% Review Health Assessments (RHA’s) (n697), were 
completed in Kirklees within their timescales. (National average 89%) 

All the data for dental registration, dental attendance and immunisation uptake is higher 
than the national average. 

The work with sexual health and substance misuse outreach and the emotional health and 
well-being team, has continued, reinforcing a collaborative working model. 

The regional adoption agency is established and the Designated Doctor, continues to 
carry out adult and child medical reports. 

The Strength & Difficulty Questionnaire (SDQ) process, continues to provide a robust 
formula for ensuring alerts are made about children, who may be struggling with their 
emotional health. The resulting scores are in line with national data. The return rate for 
questionnaires has improved significantly from 65% in April 2019 to 88% in February 2020, 
due to a targeted focus. 

The Ages & Stages Social & Emotional (ASQ–SE) questionnaire, has provided a further 
resource to measure the emotional health of children and babies under 4 years old and 
dovetails into the SDQ process. 

The Kirklees Ofsted Report from August 2019 stated that; “Children in care are given good 
support to become physically and emotionally healthier. They are routinely taken
[...]
5.6% 
(36) 

7.8% 
(54) 

8.0% 
(55) 

8.1% 
(56) 9.3% 10.0% 

Direction of Travel     

4.05.04 Social Worker change of 
LAC in care 12+ Months: Number of 
Social Worker changes 

Number 328 293 293 293 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

Direction of Travel     

Average number of SW changes 
Average 0.68 0.63 0.63 0.63 

N/A N/A 
Direction of Travel     

 
Service Narrative 
 
What difference did we make? 
 

 We have seen an increasing trend in the number and rate of children in care from 64.0 (641 children) 
in Sep 19 to 68.8 (689 children) in Aug 20. The current 12-month average for Kirklees is 66.9 (670 
children), above our 31 March 2019 published rate of 62.0 and the England 2019 rate of 65.0, but 
below our Statistical Neighbours 2019 rate of 91.6. 

 The Legal Gateway Permanence Panel continues to support consistency in regard to decision 
making and planning around placement moves for children and young people.  A two weekly 
External Placement Review Panel is now in place, to provide better oversight of children who are not 
placed in council provision. We have undertaken an External Placement Review of all children who 
are placed out of Local Authority to consider their care planning and explore options of returning to 
the local area if this is in line with meeting the children and young person’s needs, we have already 
made progress reducing this number placed outside of Kirklees and more than twenty miles away 
from Kirklees from 127 in 2017 to 81 in August 2020. 

 For Placement Stability the placement support team are very active, and we have implemented 
innovative solutions to support several placements. An example of plans to limit unplanned moves is 
as follows: where a foster carer or placement is given 28-day notice, the Team Manager will 
coordinate a stability meeting within 5 working days to look at what can be provided to avoid 
placement breakdown and to maintain the current placement.  

 Whilst the data shows improvement in certain areas we are focus
[...]
there were 113 cases allocated to the Adoption Support 

Service from Kirklees who have an Adoption Support Plan and are in receipt of or 

are awaiting therapeutic support via the Adoption Support Fund.  

 

Between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020, 76 successful applications have been 

made to the Adoption Support Fund in respect of adopted children in Kirklees 

accessing £335,545.30 for therapeutic support. 

 

There has been an increase in referrals for Adoption Support services; there was 12 

families from Kirklees awaiting allocation at the end of March 2020. In the interim all 

the families continue to have access to the Core Support Services and some are 

accessing these. We hold monthly tracking and allocation meetings to ensure those 

families who are waiting are discussed routinely and progress to allocation is 

monitored.  Keep in touch phone calls are made to some families who are waiting for 

an allocated worker. 

 

There are currently 262 letterbox contact plans facilitated for Kirklees children and 

young people by One Adoption West Yorkshire.  

 

Between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020, 269 referrals were made to PAC-UK for 

families inclusive of adult adoptees, birth parents/relatives across West Yorkshire. 48 

(18%) were families living in Kirklees. 

 

 

Page 84



 

 

1 

 

KIRKLEES FOSTERING SERVICE 

 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

(regs.3 & 4 Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011) 

Fostering Service Statement of Purpose 

Our statement of purpose sets out the aims and objectives of Kirklees Council’s 
Fostering Service. It shows how the welfare of children and young people will be met 
and how good outcomes will be achieved for all children in care in Kirklees.  

Placement with Kirklees Local Authority foster carers is the preferred choice for the 
majority of children and young people who are unable to live with their birth parents 
or relatives. We provide a range of placements and support, working with a chil
[...]
vided to Children in 
Care 

We recognise that Children in Care are among the most vulnerable in our society 
and are likely to require additional support to maintain their mental health and 
emotional wellbeing. It is well documented that Children in Care have already grown 
up in vulnerable circumstances and face a range of equality challenges in particularly 
in relation to mental health. The Mental Healthy Schools organisation reports: 

“Because of their experiences both before and during care, looked after children are 
at much greater risk of poor mental health than their peers. Almost half of children in 
care have a diagnosable mental health disorder (compared with 10% of their peers) 
and two-thirds have special educational needs.  

Many will have difficulties with developing and maintaining relationships, trauma and 
self-esteem. They are also more likely to leave school with fewer qualifications, are 
at higher risk of offending, becoming a teenage parent, or not being in education, 
employment or training.” 

Government research highlights statistics that “show that 62 per cent of looked after 
children are in care due to abuse or neglect, which can have a lasting impact on their 
mental health and emotional wellbeing.” 

In order to address these issues, in Kirklees we have commissioned dedicated 
services to ensure that Children in Care receive a timely, high quality service. 

A dedicated multi-disciplinary team is embedded within Kirklees Council Children’s 
services to provide holistic support to children and families.  

Embedded within the team are a number of specialised clinicians employed by South 
West Yorkshire Foundation Trust (SWYFT) to provide a high level of clinical support 
to children and their carers. 

The team includes a Clinical Psychologist who, as well as providing direct mental 
health support to children and families, also provides clinical support and advice to 
the clinical teams and staff in residential settings. This includes supporting their 
learning and development and providing training. 

There is a dedicated Child Psychotherapist who provides in depth support and 
therapy, particularly to younger children and their carers, providing rapid access to 
this specialist service. 

As a result of a recommendation in the 2016 Ofsted report, a Senior Mental Health 
Practitioner role was commissioned to work with Care Leavers (17+ years). The 
practitioner provides direct therapeutic work with young people, including Cognitive 
Behavioural Therapy, Moodmasters group therapy and holds drop-in sessions at no. 
11 and no.12. The drop-in sessions had to be postponed during the Covid 
restrictions but work is currently underway to re-open these facilities. 

Page 242

https://www.mentallyhealthyschools.org.uk/mental-health-needs/attachment-and-child-development/
https://www.mentallyhealthyschools.org.uk/mental-health-needs/trauma/


In addition to individual caseloads the team also holds regular ‘Emotional Wellbeing 
Clinics’ where cases can be discussed in a multi-disciplinary environment. Support 
and advice is provided to provided to families and carers if the child is subject to an 
Interim or Final Care Order. Between April and August 2020 111 clinics were carried 
out. 

The team also includes a manager and five further Senior Practitioners who work 
closely to support carers but are increasingly working more directly with children and 
young people. 

A tier two worker from Northorpe Hall Trust performs another important role within 
the service by attending the weekly screening sessions to ensure that children and 
carers are directed towards the most appropriate provision, as well as the Wellbeing 
Clinic sessions. A valuable contribution of this role is to provide a link with the 
Northorpe Hall provision and access to case information to help inform decision 
making. This may result in Children in Care being referred to Northorpe Hall Trust for 
support from the Children’s Emotional Wellbeing Service (ChEWS) where they have 
priority access to therapists and counsellors.  

Currently there is no waiting list for Children in Care. In the past year 53 children 
have accessed the service. The average waiting time from referral to first 
appointment has been 4 weeks, compared to 20 weeks for the equivalent general 
service. The length of intervention for Children in Care is, on average, 15 weeks 
longer than that experienced by a young person in the ChEWS service. 

The team continues to develop its approach to care and support, they are building 
strong links with the Multi-systemic therapy service and are jointly developing a 
formulation based approach. This will involve the development of a framework and a 
staff training programme and will provide a more consistent and holistic view of the 
child or young person. 

The team support the learning and development of the fostering team, including the 
supervising social workers. Work is ongoing to develop the use of a trauma informed 
approach, which will take into account adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) with 
the aim of making decisions more needs led, rather than resource led. 

Further support to foster carers and placements is being developed in the form of the 
reflective fostering programme. This will allow professionals to have a confidential 
supervision group in which they can reflect on their cases and practice in a 
restorative way. This has begun with the formation of a clinicians group and will be 
expanded to include foster carers, with the aim of using restorative practice to 
discuss the child they are caring for and to prevent placement breakdown. 

Thriving Kirklees Review 

The Thriving Kirklees partnership was developed throughout 2016 with the aim of 
bringing Health services for children together and create a more integrated service 
with more seamless patient journey and better relationships with families. The 
partnership included health visitors, school nurses, mental health services and many 

Page 243



more. Funding is provided by Kirklees Council, North Kirklees CCG and Greater 
Huddersfield CCG. 

The contract was awarded to Locala, in partnership with SWYFT, Northorpe Hall 
Trust, Yorkshire Children’s Centre and Homestart. This is a 5 year contract initially, 
beginning in April 2017. As part of the Council’s commissioning approach and 
commitment to continuous improvement it was decided to commission an 
independent review of the partnership to inform future developments and service 
improvements. 

The scope of the review will include:  

 how well the partnership has developed 

 whether the original aims and spirit of the service have been achieved 

 how well the services integrate with other provision for children and families, 
such as Early Support 

 opportunities to integrate other services not currently within Thriving Kirklees  

The review has two components, the first looking at the partnership as a whole and 
the second with a focus on mental health provision. The two components of the 
review are taking place simultaneously and in conjunction. A report will be produced 
in early October with a summary of findings and initial recommendations. 
Stakeholder events will be held to inform an action plan, which will be developed 
between October and December.  

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
Not applicable 
 

3. Implications for the Council 

3.1 Working with People 

Not applicable 

3.2 Working with Partners 

The Thriving Kirklees review will look at the effectiveness of partnership 
working in Children’s services and recommend improvements if identified. 

3.3 Place Based Working 

The Thriving Kirklees review will explore possibilities for increased Place 
Based Working. 

3.4 Climate Change and Air Quality 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 244



3.5 Improving outcomes for children 

Continuous improvement of Thriving Kirklees and the mental health 
support provided to Children in Care wil
[...]
light Report OAWY FULL YEAR 19-20

	10 Statement of Purpose for Fostering Service
	11 Statement of Purpose for Registered Children's Homes (Annual Report)
	Cop - SOP Revised 11.05.2020
	Elm Grove SC034441 Statement of Purpose Reviewed 12 3 20
	OV Temporary Covid-19 SOP 1 6 20
	SOP Healds Road 21.4.20
	SOP Woodlands

	12 Mental Heath Support for Children in Care and Thriving Kirklees Update
	16 Corporate Parenting Board Agenda Plan 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

Wednesday 30th September 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair) 
 Councillor John Lawson 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Andrew Marchington (Ex-Officio) 
Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting 
Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resource, Improvement 
and Partnerships) 
Stewart Horn, Head of Joint Commissioning - Children 
and Families 
Barry Lockwood, Kirklees Fostering Network 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher 
 

  
Co-optees  
  
In attendance: Anna Gledhill, Service Manager Quality Assurance & 

Social Work Practice Lead 
Andy Quinlan, Service Manager – Fostering 
Laura Caunce, Acting Head of Sufficiency 

  
  
Observers:  
  
  
Apologies: Gill Addy 

Sara Miles 
Jo-Anne Sanders 
Ophelia Rix 

 
 

1 Membership of the Board/Apologies 
The Chair welcomed Board Members. Apologies had been received from Gill Addy, 
Sara Miles, Ophelia Rix and Jo-Anne Sanders. 
 

2 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
RESOLVED- 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 1 July 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

2 
 

 
4 Admission of the Public 

It was agreed that all agenda items would be held in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

7 Kirklees Looked After Children Annual Health Report 2020/21 

The Board received a report outlining the work that has taken place in the Looked 
After Children’s Health Team to provide assurance that the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups are fulfilling their statutory responsibilities.  

The main body of the report set out the local activity related to Looked After 
Children, during the time frame 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020 and  highlighted the 
latest relevant National data for the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019, 
(‘Statistical First release’ DfE 2019) 

It was reported that the Key Performance Indicator results have remained at a high 
level, with 95.5% of Initial Health Assessments (IHA) (n224)) completed within the 
statutory 20 working days timescale and an average of 94% Review Health 
Assessments (RHA’s) (n697) completed in Kirklees within their timescales. (National 
average 89%) 

The report set out information in respect of the following key points: 

 All the data for dental registration, dental attendance and immunisation 
uptake is higher than the national average. 

 The work with sexual health and substance misuse outreach and the 
emotional health and well-being team, has continued, reinforcing a 
collaborative working model. 

 The regional adoption agency is established and the Designated Doctor, 
continues to carry out adult and child medical reports. 

 The Strength & Difficulty Questionnaire (SDQ) process, continues to provide 
a robust formula for ensuring alerts are made about children, who may be 
struggling with their emotional health. The resulting scores are in line with 
national data. The return rate for questionnaires has improved significantly 
from 65% in April 2019 to 88% in February 2020, due to a targeted focus. 

 The Ages & Stages Social & Emotional (ASQ–SE) questionnaire, has 
provided a further resource to measure the emotional health of children and 
babies under 4 years old and dovetails into the SDQ process. 

Despite being outside the timeframe of the Annual report, information was included 
in relation to the emergence of the Covid-19 pandemic which outlined the focus 



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

3 
 

made to identify and target vulnerable children and families, while supporting the 
staff team and colleagues. 

In response to a question form Councillor Lawson health assessments, Stewart 
Horn explained that video and phone assessments were taking place and were 
prioritised and marked accordingly.   
 
 
RESOLVED -  
The Board noted the Kirklees Looked After Children Annual Health Report 2019-
2020. 
 

8 Children's Services Performance Highlight Report 
The Board considered a report giving key highlights on Performance Monitoring 
data for the Children’s Service up to September 2020 presented by Julie Bragg, 
Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 
The report outlined performance data relating to children entering care, children in 
care and placement stability, looked after children reviews, visiting and missing. 
 
It was reported that there had been an increasing trend in the number and rate of 
children in care from 64.0 (641 children) in Sep 19 to 68.8 (689 children) in Aug 20. 
The current 12-month average for Kirklees is 66.9 (670 children), above the 31 
March 2019 published rate of 62.0 and the England 2019 rate of 65.0, but below 
Statistical Neighbours 2019 rate of 91.6. 

 
In response to a question from Barry Lockwood concerning payment of fines for 
foster children breaking Covid regulations, Tom Brailsford explained that a response 
was being drafted on the issue through Kirklees Fostering Network 
 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher submitted an update on data in respect 
of Looked After Children Education Outcomes, providing performance information 
relating to Personal Education Plans, attendance figures and school moves.  
 
With regard to the transition into post 16 education it was reported that C&K had 
worked to ensure transition plans are in place and that a further report would be 
submitted when results are validated. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  
1. That the report be noted 
2. That an update in respect of examination results and transition to college be 

submitted to a future meeting. 
 

9 One Adoption WY Annual Report &  Highlight Report 
The Board considered an Annual Report from One Adoption West Yorkshire 
(OAWY) and welcomed Sarah Johal from One Adoption to the meeting. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

4 
 

Sarah Johal presented the report and highlighted the following key points:- 
 

 Between April 2019 and March 2020, 220 children had a plan for adoption ratified 
by the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities Agency Decision Makers which was a 
slight decrease on last year’s full year figure of 226 children; 

 There were 162 children with a plan for adoption agreed; 

 113 adoptive households were approved during 2019-20 which is an increase on 
the preceding 2 years 

 The final outturn position for 2019-20 was a £5k underspend 

 There had been a lot of interest in adoption since the start of the pandemic.  

 New ways of promoting the service have been introduced which includes an 
online film; facebook Q&A; and Zoom webinars.  

 Between April 2019 and March 2020, 21 children from Kirklees were matched 
with families at adoption panels 

 One Adoption introduced peer mentoring services for peer mentors in Kirklees 
and 9 families had benefited from this service. 

 Between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020, 76 successful applications have 
been made to the Adoption Support Fund in respect of adopted children in 
Kirklees accessing £335,545.30 for therapeutic support. 

 There has been an increase in referrals for Adoption Support services; there was 
12 families from Kirklees awaiting allocation at the end of March 2020. In the 
interim all the families continue to have access to the Core Support Services and 
some are accessing these. We hold monthly tracking and allocation meetings to 
ensure those families who are waiting are discussed routinely and progress to 
allocation is monitored.  Keep in touch phone calls are made to some families 
who are waiting for an allocated worker. 

 There are currently 262 letterbox contact plans facilitated for Kirklees children 
and young people by One Adoption West Yorkshire.  

 Between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020, 269 referrals were made to PAC-UK 
for families inclusive of adult adoptees, birth parents/relatives across West 
Yorkshire. 48 (18%) were families living in Kirklees. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
The Board noted the Annual Report and Highlight Report from One Adoption West 
Yorkshire and thanked Sarah Johal from One Adoption for her contributions. 
 

10 Statement of Purpose for Fostering Service 
The Board considered the Statement of Purpose for the Fostering Service 
presented by Andy Quinlan, Service Manager (Fostering)  
 
The Board was informed that each Local Authority must have a Statement of 
Purpose (SOP) for the Fostering Service. Andy Quinlan explained that there was a 
version of the Fostering Service SOP which had been developed with children for 
children and when finalised, this would be sent to children who had been fostered.   
 
The Board was informed that the Statement differed from last year with regard to the 
fact that the Team had been re-aligned alongside the introduction of the 
Mockingbird project. 



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

5 
 

 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. The Board noted the Annual report on the Statement of Purpose for the 
Fostering Service and thanked Andy Quinlan for his contributions.     

 
2. That the Statement of Purpose Fostering Service brochure be circulated to 

Board Members and Kirklees Fostering Network for information. 
 

11 Statement of Purpose for Registered Children's Homes (Annual Report) 
The Board considered the Statement of Purpose for Registered Children’s Homes 
presented by Tom Brailsford and Laura Caunce. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lawson concerning whistleblowing, Laura 
Caunce provided details and assurance of the mechanisms in place within the 
Service. 
 
During discussion of this item, it was explained that changes to the Statement would 
be required as a result of Orchard view moving back to being a respite facility; the 
purchasing of a new care home (as approved by Cabinet); and the developing 
contingency plans as a result of COVID 19 
 
 
RESOLVED -  

1. The Board noted the Annual report on the Statement of Purpose for 
Registered Children’s Homes and thanked Tom Brailsford and Laura Caunce 
for their contributions. 

2. That an updated Statement of Purpose be submitted to a future meeting as a 
result of the upcoming changes referred to above. 

 
12 OFSTED Improvement Board Update 

Tom Brailsford provided a verbal update and reported that the Improvement Notice 
had now been lifted. This now gives the opportunity to rethink the focus of the 
Improvement Board going forward as a means of getting all areas of Children’s 
Services to being classed as outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
The Board noted the update on the Ofsted Improvement Plan and offered 
congratulations to all staff who had contributed to this positive outcome. 
 

13 Mental Heath Support for Children in Care and Thriving Kirklees Update 
The Board received a report providing an overview of the Emotional wellbeing and 
mental health support provided to Children in Care and the commissioning review of 
the Thriving Kirklees Partnership. 

Kirklees has commissioned dedicated services to ensure that Children in Care 
receive a timely, high quality service. A dedicated multi-disciplinary team is 
embedded within Kirklees Council Children’s services to provide holistic support to 
children and families. Within the team are a number of specialised clinicians 
employed by South West Yorkshire Foundation Trust (SWYFT) to provide a high 
level of clinical support to children and their carers. 



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

6 
 

The team includes a Clinical Psychologist who, as well as providing direct mental 
health support to children and families, also provides clinical support and advice to 
the clinical teams and staff in residential settings. This includes supporting their 
learning and development and providing training. 

There is a dedicated Child Psychotherapist who provides in depth support and 
therapy, particularly to younger children and their carers, providing rapid access to 
this specialist service. 

As a result of a recommendation in the 2016 Ofsted report, a Senior Mental Health 
Practitioner role was commissioned to work with Care Leavers (17+ years). The 
practitioner provides direct therapeutic work with young people, including Cognitive 
Behavioural Therapy, Moodmasters group therapy and holds drop-in sessions at no. 
11 and no.12. It was reported that the drop-in sessions had to be postponed during 
the Covid restrictions but work is currently underway to re-open these facilities. 

Additionally there is facility through Northorpe Hall Trust  for Children in care to be 
referred for support from the Children’s Emotional Wellbeing Service (ChEWS) 
where they have priority access to therapists and counsellors.  

It was reported that currently there is no waiting list for Children in Care. In the past 
year 53 children have accessed the service. The average waiting time from referral 
to first appointment has been 4 weeks, compared to 20 weeks for the equivalent 
general service. The length of intervention for Children in Care is, on average, 15 
weeks longer than that experienced by a young person in the ChEWS service. 

With regard to the Thriving Kirklees Partnership it was explained that a report will be 
produced in early October with a summary of findings and initial recommendations. 
Stakeholder events will be held to inform an action plan, which will be developed 
between October and December.  

RESOLVED- 
1. That the following issues be considered as part of the scoping process for an 

updated Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

     - when looking at early years, parental and maternal mental health be considered  
     - The importance of support following through a child’s full life course, 

recognising adverse child experiences and the merits of a trauma informed 
approach. 

 
2. That the Thriving Kirklees Action Plan be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 

14 Ad-hoc Task and Finish Group (Risk Register) 
The Board discussed whether it would be useful for the Board to be sited on 
relevant areas of the Council’s Risk Register as a means of informing their work 
going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Lawson would contact officers to discuss the matter. 
 

15 Corporate Parenting Board Agenda Plan 2020/21 
The Board considered the agenda plan of the Corporate Parenting Board for 
2020/21.  



Corporate Parenting Board -  30 September 2020 
 

7 
 

 
RESOLVED- 
That the agenda plan be noted 
 

16 Dates of Future Meetings 
RESOLVED -  
The Board noted the future meeting dates: 
 
- 3rd  Nov 2020, 10am 
- 13th Jan 21, 10am 
- 23rd Feb 21, 10am 
- 23rd March 21, 10am 
 
 


